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Regulation 
On May 4, 2016, CMS adopted the 2012 LSC 
and the 2012 HCFC by final rule. The final rule 
was published in the Federal Register (Vol. 81, 
No. 86), is entitled “Medicare and Medicaid 
Programs; Fire Safety Requirements for Certain 
Health Care Facilities”, and is effective July 5, 
2016. The final rule also adopted 2012 LSC 
Tentative Interim Amendments (TIA) 12–1, 12–
2, 12–3, and 12–4, and 2012 HCFC TIA 12–2, 
12–3, 12–4, 12–5 and 12–6. 





































How to Notify
• Call Complaint Hotline
• 1-800-882-6006
• Staffed During Normal Business Hours
• Monitored Nights and Weekends



















From the Surveyor’s 
Perspective





18/19.2.2.2.4
7.2.1.6.1

Delayed Egress Locking Systems
LSC 101 – 2000 : Delayed-egress locks complying with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be 

permitted, provided that not more than one such device is located in any 
egress path.

LSC 101 – 2012: Delayed-egress locks complying with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be 
permitted. 



Delayed Egress Locking Systems 

• More then one delayed egress lock can be used in the path 
of egress. 

• Example: Mag Lock delay egress at stairway exit door, 
additional Mag Lock delay egress at exit door at bottom of 

stairway to outside exit. 



18/19.2.3.4
Corridor Storage

Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled 
equipment, provided that all of the following conditions are met: 

• Wheeled equipment does not reduce the clear unobstructed corridor 
width to less than 60 inches.

• Fire Safety plan and training address the relocation of equipment 
during an emergency

• Equipment limited to: 
• Equipment IN USE

• Medical Emergency Equipment NOT IN USE
• Patient Lift and Transport Equipment



18/19.2.3.4
Corridor Storage 

Furniture
KEY POINT (8 criteria to be met)
Corridor Width is at least 8 Feet

• Fixed furniture is securely attached to the floor or the wall
• Furniture does not reduce unobstructed width to less than 6 feet

• Located only on one side of the corridor
• Grouped such that each group does not exceed an area of 50 square feet



NFPA 99 / NFPA 70
Relocatable Power Taps 

“ Surge Bars” “ Power Strips” 
In Patient Care Vicinity : Patient Care Equipment

UL 1363A / UL 60601-1
Outside Patient Care : Non Care Equipment

UL 1363



NFPA 80 (2010 ed.)
Fire Rated Doors Inspection

• Requires all fire-rated door assemblies to be inspected annually

Is the door and frame free from holes and breaks in all surfaces?

Are all the glazing, vision light frames and glazing beads intact and securely fastened?

Are the doors, hinges, frame, hardware and threshold secure, aligned and in working order with no visible signs of damage?

Are there any missing or broken parts?

Is the clearance from the door edge to the frame no more than 1/8 inch?

Is the door undercut no more than ¾ inch?

Does the active door leaf completely closes when operated from the full open position?

Does the inactive leaf close before the active leaf when a coordinator is used?

Does the latching hardware operate and secure the door in the closed position?

Is the door assembly free from are auxiliary hardware items which could interfere with its operation?

Has the door been modified since it was originally installed?

If gasketing and edge seals are installed, have they been verified for integrity and operation?



Hazard Rooms
18/19.3.2.1.5

• Soiled linen rooms containing no more than 64 gallons of soiled linen 
are not considered hazardous 

• Trash collection rooms are now defined as ‘Rooms with collected 
trash’ and are not considered hazardous if they contain no more than 

64 gallons of trash 

*** These may be hard to regulate for size and are recommended to be 
maintained as hazardous room***



18/19.7.5.6
Decorations

New requirements for decorations: 
• Combustible decorations may not exceed 30 percent of the wall 

and ceiling area in a sprinklered smoke compartment 
• Combustible decorations may not exceed 50 percent of wall and 

ceiling area inside patient sleeping rooms having a capacity not 
exceeding 4 persons, in a sprinklered smoke compartment 



Generator Testing
NFPA 110 ( 2010 ed.)

Generator Testing 
If your monthly generator load test does not meet the 30% capacity of the 

nameplate rating, then an annual load test is required. 
• The new 2010 edition of NFPA 110, referenced by the 2012 LSC only requires 

a 90-minute load test, rather than a 2-hour load test. 
• The new annual test will begin at 50% load for 30 minutes, then move to 75% 

load for 60 minutes, for a total of 90-minutes of continuous test. 
• Natural Gas Generators are tested monthly with the Available Load 

• ( > 30% not required) 



Questions ? 



Contact Us

• Health Facilities Evaluation Section 517-241-3408

• Jim Scott 517-241-3420
ScottJ6@Michigan.gov

• Jeff Wortley 517-243-9608
WortleyJ@Michigan.gov

• Kim Osborn 517-284-8948
OsbornK@Michigan.gov

• Web Site www.Michigan.gov/hfes
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